O©CoOoO~NOOUILEWN -

=Y
o

=
|_\

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

RESOLUTION NO. 9684

A RESOLUTION introduced by the Public Infrastructure Committee comprised of
Councilmembers David Banks, Sylvia Ortiz and Neil Dobler,
amending the 2023-2025 CIB/2023-2032 CIP to provide additional
funding for Project No. 841091.02, the 2023 Pavement Management
Rehabilitation & Reconstruction Program.

WHEREAS, the Governing Body adopted Resolution No. 9318 approving the 2023-

2032 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and the 2023-2025 Capital Improvement Budget

(CIB); and

WHEREAS, at its meeting on June 17, 2025, the Public Infrastructure Committee
favorably considered staff’s request to amend the CIP/CIB to revise the funding allocations

for Project No. 841091.02.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE

CITY OF TOPEKA, KANSAS, that the 2023-2025 CIB/2023-2032 CIP, as approved by

Resolution No. 9318, be amended to include additional funding for Project No. 841091.02

for the 2023 Pavement Management Rehabilitation & Reconstruction Program as

described in the Capital Improvement Project Summary (Exhibit A) which is attached
herein and incorporated by reference.

ADOPTED and APPROVED by the Governing Body on July 1, 2025.

CITY OF TOPEKA, KANSAS

Michael A. Padilla, Mayor
ATTEST:

Brenda Younger, City Clerk

RES/Amend 2023-2025 CIB/2023-2032 CIP 1
Additional Funding for Project N0.841091.02



EXHIBIT A

[ —
Capital Improvement Project Summary

Pavement Managernent Eehabihitabon & Beconstruction Prograem

Project Name: 2 Comeil Priority: Investing in Infrastrucmre
Praject Number: 241061 .00 Praject Year(s): 2023 to 2032
Department: Public Warke Estimated Useful Life: 10 Vear(s)
Division: Street Contact: Robert Hidwell
(Council District(s): New to CIF? Na

Type: FepairFeplace If Not New, First Year in CTP:

Project Stafs: Previowsly Approved in CTB: 13,600,000
Primary Fumding Source: Fix Our Streets Sales Tax New money in CTH: 36,300,000
Estimated Operatng Cost Total Current CTB: 520,650,000

CIP Years 4-10: $12,600,000 Total Project Cost: 533,250,000
Project ip

This program is a continuation of the | ‘program develop Paver, This Tnvolves the rehabih of strcet work and is funded

through the citywide 1/2 cent sales tax. Current projects under consideration and study include but are not lirsted fo: Hi-Crest nei ghborhoo. 314t to 3Tth West off Adarms, Summmerficld
ighborhood North of 37th and East of Fairlawn, SW 10th Ave Gerald Lane to Wananmaker, NW Meninger Road Green Hills to Rochester, $W 215t and Urish Roundabout, Shadywood
neighborhood MNorth and West of 37th and Wanamaker, Central Highland Park neighborhood Adams to Califernia 20th te I-70, 2200 SW Prairic in suppert of waterline projects, SE Golden
between 13th and 21st, 17th to 21t between Gage and Fairlawn, 5W 43rd St from SW Colly Creek to SW Cally Creek Ct, NW Fm Row Ave from Topeka Bhvd to Spangles property line, SE 29th
5t Adarns to Califormia, SW 25th St Urich to Kingsrow, SE Indiana Ave 2Tih to 23rd, W Huntoon Gage to Seabrook, 5W Topeka Blvd 11th to 13th, 5% 27th Wisnrmaker to SW Villa West Dir

Project Justifications

The program i< used to fund street construction projects across the ity lly it has addreceed arens that are und A by larger projecte and retaing Bexibility to respond to recident
complaints or segments that have degraded faster than anticipated. 2019 analysis showed that 44.53% of the city’s road segments are classified as needing ion or major ilitati
48 5% of local and collector roads are beneath the threshold for ion or major rehabilitation and are addressed using these funds.

IHimry:
2022 scheduled projects include but are not linmted to: (Mill and Overday; 215t to 291h From Unsh to Kingsrow, SE Gary Omsby Drave, 2204 to 27th East of Indian Hills, 17th to 2151 Burmeit to
Gage, SW 45h 5t Moundview to Misty Hurbor, SE Lafaystte/Leland Ts i, KW Guordon Buchanan to Topska Blvd, 29t St Amowhsad to Shunga Creek Bridge); (Reconstrustion; SE Camabun
Ave, 170 to 214, Private Drive SW Knollwood to 28th St, SW Kent Fl North of 10th Ave); (Pavement Repair; $W 6th Ave Oukley to MacViear, Pavement for waterline projects, SE Californin @
1-70, SE Golden Ave North of 21st)

For years 2018 through 2021, 520,500,000 was budgeted, & total of $11,002,528 has been spent or sncumbered as of 1101/2021 with $9,497,173 of spending mithority remaining which will be
spent down in 2022, §5,100,000 has already been allocated to projects in 2021,

ect Estinmtes

Design/Admin Fees 500,000 300,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,500,000
Right of Way = - . . E .
Construction/Service Fecs 7,550,000 5,800,000 5,800,000 5,800,000 5,800,000 30,750,000

Contingensy
Technology

Finansing Costs (Temp Notes)
Cost of Issuance (Rev/GO Bonds)
Diehit Reserve Fund (Rev Band)

o [T
w I TR IS
v IR I RS
«“P

6,300,000 6,300,000

Financing Sources 2025 26 ] 2028-2032
GO, Bonds and or ARPA 5
Revenue Bonds and or ARPA 5 -
Fix Our Streets Sales Tax 3 6300000
(Countywide JEDO Sales Tax 5 -
Operating Fund General L
Operating Fund Facilities 5
Operating Fund Flest H
Operating Fand 1T H
Operating Fund Parking 5
Operating Fund Stormmwater 5
Operating Fund Wastewater 5
Operating Fund Water 5
Federal Funds 5
5
3

(.00, Bonds = Special

v L L. L
w [ T

B.050,000 6,300,000 6.300.000 6,300 (MM 6,300 MMy 33,250,000




